Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the fiscal year from 1 January to 31 December 2021
All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise

(66) / (83)

  CONSOLIDATED FIGURES

31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Discount rate  1.00% 0.4%

Future salary raises  1.7% 1.7%1

1: Average annual long-term inflation = 1.7% (2020: 1.7%)

The average weighted pension benefit term is 9.67 years as far as consolidated figures are concerned and 9.73 years

for the company’s figures.

Analysis of expected maturity of non-discounted pension benefits:

CONSOLIDATED

FIGURES   COMPANY FIGURES

   31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20   31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Under one year   32 119   31 83

1 to 2 years   492 45   415 39

2 to 5 years   461 217   401 193

Over 5 years   1,149 4,361   1,002 3,729

Total   2,134 4,742   1,850 4,045

Sensitivity analysis of changes in the main assumptions for pension benefits are:

   Effect on retirement benefits for fiscal year 2021

   CONSOLIDATED FIGURES  COMPANY FIGURES

Change in the

assumption
according to

Increase in the

assumption

Decrease in

the
assumption

Increase in

the
assumption

Decrease in the

assumption

Discount rate  0.50%  -2.97% 2.97%  -2.99 % 2.99%

Payroll change rate  0.50%  3.05% -3.05%  3.08% -3.08%

Actuarial (profit)/loss recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income Statement are:

  CONSOLIDATED FIGURES  COMPANY FIGURES

  31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20  31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

(Profit)/loss from the change in financial assumptions   72 304  63 256

Net (profit)/ loss  (5) 68  (14) 51

Total
 67 371  49 307

   AKTOR SA
   Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the fiscal year from 1 January to 31 December 2021
All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise

(67) / (83)

21 Provisions

 CONSOLIDATED FIGURES  COMPANY FIGURES

Other

provisions Total

Other

provisions Total

1 January 2020 2,941 2,941  2,684 2,684

Additional provisions for financial year 43,920 43,920  27,559 27,559

Unused provisions reversed (125) (125)  (276) (276)

Currency translation differences  (6) (6)  (1) (1)

Used provisions for fiscal year 681 681  (676) (676)

31 December 2020 46,050 46,050  29,291 29,291

1 January 2021 46,050 46,050  29,291 29,291

Additional provisions for financial year 1,593 1,593  1,593 1,593

Unused provisions reversed (268) (268)  - -

Transfer to liabilities (Note 18) (26,523) (26,523)  (26,523) (26,523)

Currency translation differences  344 344  52 52

Used provisions for fiscal year (429) (429)  (429) (429)

31 December 2021 20,766 20,766  3,984 3,984

Analysis of total provisions:

 CONSOLIDATED FIGURES  COMPANY FIGURES

 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20  31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Non-current 3,613 27,723  3.533 27,643

Current 17,153 18,327  450 1,647

Total 20,766 46,050  3,984 29,290

   AKTOR SA
   Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the fiscal year from 1 January to 31 December 2021
All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise

(68) / (83)

22 Expenses per category

CONSOLIDATED FIGURES

  1-Jan to 31-Dec-21

1-Jan to 31-Dec-20

 Note Cost of sales

Administrative

expenses Total

Cost of sales

Administrative

expenses Total

Employee benefits  25 98,397 7,296 105,693

112,874 9,326 122,199

Inventory consumed  119,657 - 119,657

149,890 4 149,894

Depreciation of

tangible assets  5 7,576 972 8,548

9,569 1,151 10,720

Depreciation of

intangible assets  6 40 28 68

67 36 103

Repair and

maintenance expenses

of tangible assets  3,614 38 3,652

2,967 39 3,006

Operating lease rents  18,008 748 18,756

18,913 1,097 20,010

Premiums  5,588 105 5,693

7,153 199 7,352

Subcontractor fees   113,162 432 113,593

204,718 - 204,718

Third party fees   54,661 7,640 62,301

40,427 9,419 49,846

Other third party

compensation  3,484 414 3,897

1,783 108 1,891

Transportation and

travelling expenses  10,419 207 10,626

14,398 574 14,972

Commissions paid for

letters of guarantee  14,537 4 14,541

13,845 81 13,926

ALYSJ JV (Qatar)

provision  - - -

26,150 - 26,150

Costs of withdrawal

and completion of

projects overseas   21,084 - 21,084

- - -

Reevaluation of project

profitability, write-offs

of receivables and

reorganisation costs in

Greece  11,616 - 11,616

 - -

Write-off of claims due

to bankruptcy of City

Insurance   3,900 - 3,900

- - -

Other Provisions  - - -

18,864 - 18,864

Other  19,191 1,620 20,811

22,108 3,055 25,163

Total  504,933 19,504 524,436

643,724 25,090 668,814

COMPANY FIGURES

  1-Jan to 31-Dec-21

1-Jan to 31-Dec-20

 Note: Cost of sales

Administrative

expenses Total

Cost of sales

Administrative

expenses Total

Employee benefits  25 73,492 4,557 78,049

83,633 5,199 88,832

Inventory consumed  71,272 - 71,272

98,228 33 98,261

Depreciation of tangible assets  5 5,071 819 5,890

6,417 867 7,284

Depreciation of intangible assets  6 35 24 59

23 34 58

Repair and maintenance expenses of

PPE  3,191 33 3,224

2,320 12 2,332

Operating lease rents  16,492 423 16,915

15,621 459 16,081

Premiums  4,961 3 4,964

5,796 7 5,804

Subcontractor fees   93,730 308 94,037  142,148 - 142,148

Third party fees   40,058 5,213 45,271

23,446 6,301 29,747

Other third party compensation  2,992 180 3,172

1,318 88 1,405

Transportation and travelling expenses   7,835 76 7,911

10,057 367 10,424

Commissions paid for letters of

guarantee  13,705 - 13,705

12,836 50 12,885

Costs of withdrawal and completion of

projects overseas   3,906 - 3,906

- - -

   AKTOR SA
   Annual Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

   for the fiscal year from 1 January to 31 December 2021
All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise

(69) / (83)

Reevaluation of project profitability,

write-offs of receivables and

reorganisation costs in Greece  13,925 - 13,925

- - -

Write-off of claims due to bankruptcy

of City Insurance   3,900 - 3,900

- - -

ALYSJ JV (Qatar) provision  - - -

26,150 - 26,150

Other  13,531 1.069 14,600

12,955 1,921 14,876

Total  368,096 12,705 380,800

440,949 15,339 456,287

23 Other income & other gains/(losses)

  CONSOLIDATED FIGURES  COMPANY FIGURES

  1-Jan to  1-Jan to

 Note: 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20  31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20

Other income
Amortisation of grants received  18 135 -  - -

Rents  363 850  1,291 1,086

Remuneration from participation in joint operations/joint ventures   - 760  - 1,231

Other profit  85 -  76 -

Total Other Income  583 1,611  1,367 2,317

Other profit/(loss)
Profit /(loss) from the sale and liquidation of associates   - 734  - (217)

Profit/ (losses) from the sale of tangible assets   684 2,366  590 2,745

Impairment of investment in Associates and JVs   -

(838)   -   -

Unused provisions reversed   -   1,813   -   1,803

Impairment provisions and write-offs  (4,934) (5,226)  (2,625) (2,666)

Other profit/(losses)  3,784 (7,303)  1,392 (8,126)

Total Other profit/(loss)  (466) (8,455)  (643) (6,462)

  117 (6,844)  724 (4,145)

24 Financial income/ expenses - net

 CONSOLIDATED FIGURES  COMPANY FIGURES

 1-Jan to  1-Jan to

 31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20  31-Dec-21 31-Dec-20